RESOLUTION NO. 2001-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH WILLIAM MARKHAM, BROWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER, TO CREATE AND MAINTAIN A NON ADVALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR FIRE ASSESSMENTS, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFOR.

WHEREAS, on December 14 2000, Town Council approved Resolution 2001-10, which expressed the Council's intent to utilize a non ad-valorem assessment for residential garbage collection, fire services and such other services as may be determined by the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Town has followed all of the statutory requirements in Chapter 197.3632, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the intent of Resolution 2001-10 remains in effect for one year from adoption, and it is within the effective timeframes of the Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2: The Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with William Markham, Broward County Property Appraiser, to create and maintain a non ad-valorem assessment roll for fire assessment for the Town of Southwest Ranches, including but not limited to the following:
- (a) Provide for the Property Appraiser's office to set up the non ad-valorem assessment roll for a one time cost of 30 cents (\$.30) per parcel of real estate (folio number) estimated at \$1,000 for each roll and maintain the non ad-valorem assessment roll for 15 cents (\$.15) per parcel of real estate (folio number) estimated at \$500 for each roll for succeeding years.
- (b) Costs to set up and maintain the assessment roll does not include any amount for extraordinary programming or other services that may be needed by Town.

Section 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 10th day of May 2001

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest

Arielle Haze Tyner, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney